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Refund of ticket money to passengers

3020. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA -
SHRIMATI MIRA DAS:

SHR! ANANTRAY DEV-
SHANKER DAVE:

Wil] the Minister of RAILWAYS
be pleased to refer to
the answer fo Starred Ques-
tion 211 given in the Rajya Sabha on
the 22nd July, 1992 and state:

(a) the reasons for which the pas-
sengers are not eligible for compen-
gation if undue and long delay—be-
yond twg hours op long distance and
one hour op short distance journeys
occurs;

[5 AUG. 1992]

to Questions 186
(b) whether such compensalion 1is
paid in other countries

(c) what are the reasons in nor-
mal situationg for delay which are
bevond the control of the Railways;
and

(d) what arc the schedules for the
maintenance of equipments?

TEE MINISTER OF 3STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI MALLIKARJUN): (a) In
case of late arrival of trains, the
Railvays cannot grant refund or pay
any compensation to all the passen~
gers of such late-running trains in~
as much as Raliways have already
incurred the cost ivvolved in the
tremsportation of passengers. The
sassenger fare structure is not fully
cost-hased and Railways do not earn
a nrofit from overall passenger ser-
vices,

(b) This information is not avail-
abls with the Ministry of Railways,

(=} Reasong for late running of
irains beyond Rallways’ conirol are
agitations  bandhs, miscrean: activi-
ties, alarm chain pulling, bad wea-
ther, premature failure of equipments,
cautious driving due to fog, etc.

(d) There are periodical schedules
laid down for maintenance of various
cquipments, depending on technieal
reguirements for each type of equip-
ment. These schedules are generally
time based and in some cases utilisa-
tion based.

Ralway accidents

3021. SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAM-
BHAJIRAO SHINDE:

SHRI MOHAMMED AFZAL
alics MEEM AFZAT..

SHRI TINDIVANAM G.
VENKATARAMAN:

SHRI J. S. RAJU:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS he
rleased to state:

(a) the number of accidents of the
railways during the last three years:
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(b) the number of deaths and the
number of injuries in these accidents;

{e) what is the amount of compen-
sation paid to the injured and the
next -of kin of the deceased; and

cases
compensa-

(d) what is the number of
pending for the grant of
tion and -since when?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE - MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

1

[RAJYA SABHA]

188
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dents on Indian Railways during the
years 1989-90 to 1991-92,

(b) As per available information

853 persons lost their lives and 2640

persons sustained injuries

in ‘these

accidents,

was paid

(¢) An amount of Rs, 558.77 lakhs
as compensation during

1989-90, 1990-91 and 1991-92.

(SHRI MALLIKARJUN):. (a) There (d) 445 cases as on 31.3.92 as per
were 1602 consequential train acci- year-wise break-up given below: —
Year Cases Year Cases
1980 . . . 4 1987 10
1981 . . . 1 1988 15
1982 1989 95
1983 . . . 2 1990 109
1984 11 1991 167
1985 12 1992 2
1986 17
" Totar- : 445

Railway bridges in the country

3022. SHRI SURINDER KUMAR
SINGLA:

SHRI SURESH PACHOURI:

Will the Minister
be pleased to state:

of RAILWAYS

(a) what is the number of railway
bridges in the country which were
required to be rebuilt or strengthened
to make them fit for heavier and
faster traffic by the end of the
Seventh Plan;

(b) the number of such rail bridges
on which the work has been initiated
and by when the same is likely to be
completed; and

(c) by whep the remaining bridges
are likely to be rebuilt?

THE MINISTER OF STATE

IN

THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI MALLIKARJUN):
number of bridges requiring

S

loads and speeds was 187, at

(a) The
to be
heavier
the end

trengthened for the current

of the VII Plan.

was taken up and it is likely

(b) Work on 158 of these bridges:

to be

completed by 1993-94.

(e) By 1955-56.
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